PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MERIDIAN CO., LTD.	04/21/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MERIDIAN MEDICAL INC.	
Street Address:	1959 - 152nd Street	
Internal Address:	#245	
City:	Surrey, British Columbia	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V4A 9E3	

Name:	MERIDIAN CO., LTD.	
Street Address:	Manan-Gu, Anyang-Si	
Internal Address:	4F, 196-35, Anyang-Dong	
City:	Gyeonggi-Do	
State/Country:	KOREA, DEMOCRATIC PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF	
Postal Code:	#430-857	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11577356
Application Number:	11860457

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (613)788-2247

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6137882240

Email: karen.forgie@blakes.com

Correspondent Name: BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP

Address Line 1: 45 O'Connor Street

PATENT REEL: 024360 FRAME: 0128 0.00 11577356

501171329

Address Line 2: 20th Floor
Address Line 4: Ottawa, Ontario, CANADA K1P 1A4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MERIDIAN

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daphne L. Maravei

Total Attachments: 5
source=Assignment Transmittal US#page1.tif
source=Assignment US#page2.tif
source=Assignment US#page2.tif
source=Assignment US#page2.tif
source=Assignment US#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 024360 FRAME: 0129 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.3/31/2009) P08/REV06

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY

To the Director of the United States Patent and	Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
MERIDIAN CO., LTD.	Name: MERIDIAN MEDICAL INC.
	Internal Address: #245
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	☐ Yes ☒ No
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): April 21, 2010	Street Address: 1959 - 152nd Street
☑ Assignment	ger ————————————————————————————————————
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Char	nge of Name City: Surrey
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: British Columbia
☐ Government Interest Assignment	CANADA ZID VAA 0F2
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory Lice	nse Country: CANADA ZIP: V4A 9E3
☐ Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗵 Yes 🗌 No
4. Application or patent numbers(s):	☐ This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/577,356	
11/860,457	
Additi	ional numbers attached?
5. Name and address to whom corresponde concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
Name: BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LL	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41): \$80.00
Internal Address: CUSTOMER NUMBER 272	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
20th Floor	
Street Address: 45 O'Connor Street	 ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed
City: Ottawa, Ontario	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)
State: CANADA ZIP: K1F	8. Payment Information:
Phone Number: 613-788-2240	
Fax Number: 613-788-2247	Deposit Account Number 501456
Email Address: karen.forgie@blakes.com	
	Authorized User Name Daphne L. MARAVEI
9. Signature:	May 10, 2010 Signature Date
Daphne L. MARAVEI	(Reg. No. 53,811) Total number of pages including cover
Name of Perso	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

REEL: 024360 FRAME: 0130

Page 2 of Assignment Recordation Cover Sheet

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: MERIDIAN CO., LTD.

Internal Address: 4F, 196-35, Anyang-Dong

Street Address: Manan-Gu, Anyang-Si

City: **Gyeonggi-Do**

Country: **KOREA** ZIP: **#430-857**

DOCUMENT2

PATENT REEL: 024360 FRAME: 0131

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT effective as of April 21st, 2010.

WHEREAS Meridian Co., Ltd., having an address of 4F, 196-35, Anyang-Dong, Manan-Gu, Anyang-Si, Gyeonggi-Do #430-857, KOREA (the "Assignor") owns the invention, referred to and described on Schedule "A" (the "Applications") attached to and made a part of this Assignment;

and

WHEREAS Meridian Medical Inc., having an address of #245-1959 152nd Street, Surrey, B.C. V4A 9E3 CANADA and Meridian Co., Ltd., having an address of 4F, 196-35, Anyang-Dong, Manan-Gu, Anyang-Si, Gyeonggi-Do #430-857, KOREA (collectively, the "Assignees") have acquired from the Assignor, the Assignor's whole right, title and interest for the United States and Canada in and to the invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefore, and in and to the Applications, and in and to any applications claiming priority therefrom or the benefit thereof, and any divisionals, continuations, national phase entries, reissues and extensions of such applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignees, the full and exclusive right to the Applications in the United States and Canada and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications, and in and to any divisionals, continuations, national phase entries, reissues and extensions of the Applications or patents granted therefrom.

The Assignor agrees that it will, without further consideration, do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for the Applications, and in and to any applications claiming priority therefrom or the benefit thereof, and any national phases entries and related divisionals, continuations, reissues and extensions of such applications, and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in the Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue any said Letters Patent to the Assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for their sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of their successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

This Assignment may be signed in as many counterparts as may be necessary, and may be signed by facsimile or other means of electronic communication producing a printed copy, each of which so signed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument and notwithstanding the date of execution shall be deemed to bear the date set forth above.

Lof3

1-2-2-

PATENT REEL: 024360 FRAME: 0132

Initials ______

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands.

WITNESSED BY:) Meridian Co., Ltd.
Scott Yougs: Lee	}
Name 135 Croteau Crt.) Authorized Signatory
Address Loquitlan BC V3KBE	Name (print) Die sident
-05) Title)
This Assignment is accepted by Meridian Me	dical Inc.
	Meridian Medical Inc.
	By: Authorized Signatory
	Title: PRESIDENT
	Date 2010.4.21
This Assignment is accepted by Meridian Co.	, Ltd.
	Meridian Co., Ltd.
	By: Authorized Signatory
	Title: president
	Date >010.4, >1.

Z of 3

Initials _____

1 - Z-17

SCHEDULE A

TITLE	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
ADIPOSE RESOLVE APPARATUS FOR LOW-POWER LASER	11/577,356	APR 17 2007
ADIPOSE RESOLVE APPARATUS FOR LOW-POWER LASER	11/860,457	SEP 24 2007
ADIPOSE RESOLVE APPARATUS FOR LOW-POWER LASER	2,599,682	FEB 28 2006
ADIPOSE RESOLVE APPARATUS FOR LOW-POWER LASER	2,604,112	SEP 24 2007
ADIPOSE RESOLVE APPARATUS FOR LOW-POWER LASER	PCT/CA2008/001699	SEP 24 2008

3 of 3

DM_VAN/268138-00002/7572623.6

RECORDED: 05/10/2010

Initials <u>RK</u>

PATENT REEL: 024360 FRAME: 0134